Organisation internationale du Travail International Labour Organization
Tribunal administratif Administrative Tribunal

114th Session Judgment No. 3182

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the complaint filed by Ms M. H. againtte
International Labour Organization (ILO) on 25 Oaol?010 and
corrected on 14 January 2011, the Organizatiorply ref 27 April,
the complainant’s rejoinder dated 1 August andltk¥s surrejoinder
dated 28 October 2011;

Considering Article Il, paragraph 1, of the Statote¢he Tribunal,

Having examined the written submissions and decided to
order hearings, for which neither party has applied

Considering that the facts of the case and thedjsiga may be
summed up as follows:

A. The complainant, a Belgian national born in 1968ingd
the International Labour Office, the ILO’s secrégrin 1996. Since
2001 she has worked as Legal Officer at graderPtBei International
Labour Standards Department (NORMES). She has sdseed as
General Secretary of the Staff Union Committee esiliecember
2008.

In August 2009 a vacancy announcement was publiftrethe
grade P.4 position of “Legal specialist on workganditions” in the
Conditions of Work and Employment Programme (TRAVAIThe
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complainant applied for this vacancy and was sistetl together with
three other candidates. She successfully passedritien and oral

examinations in October 2009. The technical pamelired by the

responsible chief, who was the Chief of the Prognamconcluded
that three candidates, including the complainardrewsuitable for

appointment to the post. On the basis of the resfltthe technical
evaluation it decided to rank the complainant fagstd unanimously
recommended in its report to the Director-Genetat tshe be
appointed to the position. In November 2009 thee&ior-General

decided to appoint Mr O. instead, an internal cadaigi who had been
ranked third by the panel and who already held ggfadl. He was
therefore transferred to the post at the same g@de30 November
the complainant was informed that she had not bekstted.

On 1 December 2009 the complainant sent an e-roathé
responsible chief requesting an interview in ongeobtain feedback
on the technical evaluation, as provided for ung@ragraph 13 of
Annex | to the Staff Regulations of the Internatibhabour Office.
The interview took place on 4 December. On 15 Ddmznthe
complainant sent another e-mail to the responsihief, thanking her
for the interview and asking her to confirm in wrg the feedback she
had provided on her technical evaluation, purstaparagraph 14 of
Annex | to the Staff Regulations. The responsititeefcreplied on
15 January 2010, emphasising the discretionary pofwhe Director-
General in making appointments. She indicated ttiatcomplainant
did appear “as the candidate who had best prefargte interview”
and that her major strengths included her stroobnieal knowledge
of the area of responsibility and her commitmend arotivation for
the job, whereas areas for improvement and devedoprimcluded
her limited experience in the provision of qualftglicy advice and
of working in a multidisciplinary context. The respsible chief
also indicated that she had been consulted by timeald Resources
Development Department (HRD) about her views on ldaning
curve of the other internal candidate and thattsek responded that
he had broader experience than the complainartterptovision of
policy advice to constituents and that he was blatéor appointment.
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On 12 February 2010 the complainant submitted avgrice to
the Joint Advisory Appeals Board alleging that Dieector-General’s
decision to appoint Mr O. was tainted, inter aliath errors of fact
and law as well as misuse of authority. She subrhith particular
that, during the interview on 4 December, the raspae chief had
explained that she had been instructed by HRD iatre several
internal candidates were considered “apt for tha,johe Office’s
policy was to give priority to those whose appoiatihwould not
involve a promotion. She also submitted that theisilen not to select
her appeared to be a measure of retaliation dideatminst her on
account of her prominent role in Union activities.

In its report dated 10 May 2010 the Joint AdvisAppeals Board
recognised that the technical panel had considdeedomplainant as
the most qualified candidate for the position. Heere it dismissed
the complainant’'s argument that the Director-Genleaal committed
an error of law by choosing to appoint another @iaté. It found that
the Director-General had complied with the requeats of the Staff
Regulations. The Board held that the Director-Gankad exercised
his discretionary power on an objective basis.Idb alismissed as
unsubstantiated the complainant’s allegations that decision had
been taken in retaliation for her role in Staff @mactivities.

By a letter dated 12 July 2010 the complainant wdsrmed
of the Director-General’'s decision to dismiss heaiteypnce as
unfounded, in accordance with the recommendationthef Joint
Advisory Appeals Board. That is the impugned decisi

B. The complainant contends that in deciding to agpbin O. to
the disputed post the Director-General made anr esfoaw and
drew clearly mistaken conclusions from the factsshe was ranked
as the best qualified candidate and should thexéfave been appointed
in accordance with Article 4.2(a)(i) of the Stafedulations. The
technical panel unanimously decided to recommerndakethe best
qualified candidate for the position under compm@tita ranking which
was confirmed by the Joint Advisory Appeals Boaidherefore,
the Director-General breached the applicable rblesubsequently
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deciding to change the relative weight attributed the various
elements used in the evaluation made by the teghpanel. In her
view, it is not the role of the Director-Generalramlo the assessment
made by the technical panel, nor to determérepost facto what
the needs of the recruiting department were. Sks #tht a fair and
transparent competition procedure requires thaarcleelevant and
objective criteria be used for the evaluation ofdidates and that they
be determined prior to the evaluation process.

Moreover, the complainant argues that the decisidiased on an
erroneous application of Article 4.2(g) of the $tegulations. She
submits that the priority established by that &tiapplies only if
the internal candidate seeking a transfer at theesgrade possesses
qualifications that are at least equal to thosthefinternal candidate
seeking a promotion. This, she says, is made afetlre Tribunal's
case law concerning the application of Article ¢)24nd it was also
the Office’s constant practice until the disputedhpetition.

Lastly, the complainant alleges that the Directené€ral
discriminated against her because of her promimel# in recent
disputes between the Administration and the Stafbkl Therefore, she
submits that the impugned decision is tainted miguse of authority.

She asks the Tribunal to set aside the impugneisideccancel
the appointment of Mr O. and order the ILO to appbier to the post
instead. She claims damages in the amount of 3@&06Ms and costs
in the amount of 2,000 euros.

C. In its reply the ILO submits that the complaint éntirely

unfounded. It objects to the complainant’s argunteat the Director-
General had an obligation to appoint her becausensts ranked first
by the technical panel, and points out that thee®@ar-General’s
discretionary authority in appointment-related dexis is a well-
established principle of international civil seevitaw. Contrary to
the complainant’s assumption, the technical panelbt the decision-
making body in appointment matters. Therefore, evet the ranking
of candidates recommended by the technical pahels for the
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Director-General to decide which candidate meatstghest standard
of competence, efficiency and integrity, pursuanitticle 4.2(a)(i) of
the Staff Regulations. Consequently, in its vieve Director-General
does have the discretion not to appoint the teahnianel’s first
ranked candidate.

The Organization explains that the Director-Genatatided,
in the exercise of his discretionary authority amd the basis of
objective criteria corresponding to the requirerseoft the vacancy
announcement, to depart from the recommendatiotheftechnical
panel and to appoint another of the three candidateom the panel
deemed suitable. In particular, the Director-Gelheed that the
comments made on Mr O.’s written examination wemgarpositive
than those concerning the complainant; that hignieg curve
was significantly better than the complainant’sattiMr O. had
successfully carried out work and missions whicmalestrated his
skills in communication, client service and colledt®mn; and lastly,
that he had been working at grade P.4 for almost years to the
satisfaction of his supervisors. Consequently, Eheector-General
found that Mr O. was the best qualified candidatethe sense of
Article 4.2(a)(i).

Moreover, the ILO submits that the appointment af ® was
also lawful on the basis of Article 4.2(g) of théaf Regulations,
which requires the Office to give priority to apations for transfer
over claims to promotion, where candidates havévatgnt skills and
profiles. It denies that there was a change irjubtfication used for
the decision to appoint Mr O., as the responsiliieefcindicated
both orally and in writing that she had been adkgtiRD to provide
further details about the qualifications and corapeés of the other
internal candidate. In the defendant's view, Adicl.2(a)(i) and
Article 4.2(g) are not to be applied independenfiyeach other, and,
where several candidates are recommended for dgmoand one of
them holds the grade of the post to be filled,sithe duty of the
Director-General to determine whether that candid&ibuld be given
priority within the framework of Article 4.2(a)(i).
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Lastly, the ILO rejects the allegation of anti-umidiscrimination
as being totally unsubstantiated, and points owtt ttwo other
members of the Staff Union Committee applied susfodly for other
vacancies during the same period.

D. In her rejoinder the complainant presses her pighs. contends
that the arguments used by the Organization inrfaticounter to the
rules governing the division of responsibilitiestveeen, on the one
hand, the responsible chief and the technical pamebse task is
to evaluate the technical skills of each candidatd, on the other,
the Director-General, who may take into accounteothroader
considerations referred to under Article 4.2(agi)ch as gender, age
or geographical origin. She points out that, irs ttése, the technical
panel chaired by the responsible chief carriedaougorous technical
evaluation of the candidates and unanimously coleduthat, taken
together, her technical skills, professional expertand experience
were superior to those of the other candidatesdineg Mr O.

In the complainant’s view, the discretionary auityorof the
Director-General in appointment-related matterso$ absolute and
has to be exercised within the limits set by tha&ffSRegulations and
general principles of law. When the competitiongess includes both
written and oral examinations by an independentybsach as the
technical panel, that discretionary power is nemggsnarrower than
in cases where there is no such competition praee@®y deciding to
modify unilaterally the result of the technical kation the Director-
General breached the Staff Regulations by subsgfuhis own
technical evaluation for that of the panel. Lastliie argues that, as
there is aprima facie case of anti-union discrimination, the onus of
proving the existence of objective and legitimaasons justifying the
Director-General’s decision should be shifted ® @rganization.

E. In its surrejoinder the ILO maintains its positionfull. It denies
that the Director-General dismissed the evaluatiwade by the
technical panel, and points out that he simply drdifferent
conclusions from the panel's evaluations of Mr (ndathe
complainant. It notes that the complainant has pratvided any
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additional elements to support her allegation atdinination and
denies that it bears the burden of proof. Refertmghe Tribunal's
case law, it recalls that the burden of proof besthe party making
the allegation.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. The complainant impugns the Director-General’s sleai —
communicated to her by a letter dated 12 July 2016 follow the
Joint Advisory Appeals Board's recommendation, émdlismiss as
unfounded her appeal against the Director-Genemlar decision
of 30 November 2009 not to appoint her to the pmsibf “Legal
specialist on working conditions”, at grade P.4,tle Conditions
of Work and Employment Programme (TRAVAIL). Followg its
technical evaluation of the written and oral exations, which were
conducted as part of the selection process for vidgancy, the
technical panel ranked the complainant, an intezaatidate, as first;
the second place ranking was assigned to an ektemmalidate;
and Mr O., an internal candidate, already at grade was ranked
third. The ranking reflected the order in which tleehnical panel
recommended the candidates, with the candidatberfitst ranking
being considered the most qualified for the positibBlowever, the
Director-General decided to appoint the candidatéed third.

2. The complainant asks the Tribunal to set asidentipeigned
decision, cancel the appointment of Mr O. to thsitmn, order the
Organization to appoint her instead and award 0e0(® euros in
damages and 2,000 euros in costs.

3. She puts forward the following arguments: (a) sles the
best qualified candidate for the position undericdt4.2(a)(i) of the
Staff Regulations, which in her view has primacgorrticle 4.2(g);
(b) she was a victim of anti-union discriminatiamd (c) the Director-
General used his authority to make appointmentgiwposes other
than those for which this authority has been ceateon him, and his
doing so constitutes a misuse of authority.
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4. Article 4.2 of the Staff Regulations is entitledillifg of
vacancies”. Under (a)(i) it provides, in relevardrtp that: “[t]he
paramount consideration in the filling of any vacarshall be the
necessity to obtain a staff of the highest starslarfdcompetence,
efficiency and integrity”. Under (g) it relevantprovides: “[i]n filling
any vacancy account shall be taken, in the follgnander of — [...]
(2) applications for transfer; (3) claims to proioat.

5. The Organization submits that the Director-Genésahot
bound by the technical panel's opinion and its magqkof eligible
candidates and that the Director-General has ttegdty and the duty
to select and appoint the candidate which he cersitb meet the
“highest standards of competence, efficiency antégnity”, as
provided by Article 4.2(a)(i) quoted above. It sltbbe pointed out
that the Director-General’'s power to appoint thcils of the ILO
has to be exercised in accordance with the gempeiratiples of law
and also, as stipulated by Article 4.1 of the St#gulations, in
accordance with the ILO Constitution and Staff Ratjons. In the
present case, the most important criterion is taaididates have the
essential qualifications listed in the vacancy eatiThe appointment
by competition assessed by the technical panehasappropriate
means of establishing how the criterion is satisfieherefore, it was
not consistent with the proper procedure for tiendg of vacancies
for the Director-General to have reassessed thalidaies and
changed the conclusion reached by the technicatlpdry giving
more weight to certain criteria than the panel ald by referring to
his knowledge of the candidate he decided to appoin

6. This conclusion is reflected in the scheme consisigth
the principles of equality, impartiality and traasgpncy, established
by the Staff Regulations applicable at the timeoSEhRegulations are
declared under Article 0.1 to regulate the condgi@f employment
and set forth the duties and rights of ILO offisiaWhile under
Article 4.1 mentioned above the Regulations alsolage that the
officials are to be selected and appointed by tmedibr-General, that
is subject to an important qualification. The dfiedition is that this
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has to happen “in accordance with the provisions[.af these
Regulations, including those provisions giving efféo collective
agreements”. Article 4.2(f) of the Staff Regulagoprovides in turn
that competition is to be the normal method ofirfgl vacancies
between grades G.1 and P.5 inclusive, giving eti@t¢he provisions
of the Collective Agreement on a Procedure for Riément and
Selection. The detailed competition procedure isnébin Annex I.
What the Regulations establish is a mechanism \glyerthe
assessment of candidates can be done in a sti@ndeindependent
way with technical rigour and expertise. Importgntechnical panels
provide the safeguards of complete transparencyirapdrtiality and
provide the foundation for objective assessmentdhent 2083,
under 9 and 10). An implicit requirement is that #ssessment involves
a ranking of the candidates. What this scheme doegontemplate
is some further technical evaluation and rankingtlhg Director-
General. Indeed, such further technical evaluagod ranking by
the Director-General is contrary to the scheme wodld seriously
erode the safeguards of complete transparencynapdrtiality. This
conclusion, contrary to what the Organization dsses consistent
with Article 12 of Annex | of the Staff Regulatioms “Recruitment
procedure”, and specifically “Competition procedurehich provides:

“The technical evaluation report will be made aafié for consultation to

the Staff Union representatives, who will have werking days from the

notification of the technical evaluation reportwhich to make comments.

Any comments made will be the subject of discusstmiween the

responsible chief, the Human Resources Developmepaiment and the

Staff Union representatives. The Director-Genetidllthen take a decision
on the candidate to be appointed.”

7. It would be inconsistent with the principles of afity and
transparency for the Organization to have a teehniganel,
responsible for the technical evaluation of canislawhose report
would then be susceptible to reversal or modiftwaton the merits
by the comments of the Staff Union representatiid® comments
allowed under Article 12 of Annex | can refer toettiorm or
procedure or to a manifest error of the technicaigh but cannot
serve to undermine or contradict the merits oftéminical evaluation,

9
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as the technical panel is the administrative bodiy whe express

authority to assess the technical qualificationghefcandidates. As a
consequence, this restriction also applies to tirecdr-General's

involvement in the proceedings. Consequently, thhedibr-General's

reviewing of the assessment criteria, prioritisingtead the results of
the written examinations and the learning curves watside his

competence. As the Tribunal has often held, “[w]h@norganisation

chooses to hold a competition it must abide bwiitten rules and by

the general principles set forth in the case laavtigularly insofar as

they govern the formal side of the process” (sedgthents 1646,

under 6, and 2584, under 21).

8. According to the principles of equality and trangpey and
to the rule that in a competitive appointment psscéhe essential
qualifications are the priority, all exceptions tioat rule must be
clearly expressed. It is well settled that can@idatre entitled to equal
treatment in a competition for an advertised psse (Judgment 1990,
under 7). In the light of this, the generic prowiss of priority given to
applications for transfer over claims to promotiwply only where
qualifications are equal (see Judgments 1871, ut@e2833, under 6,
and 3032, under 14). In the present case, as thplamant was
ranked first, based on the results of the techrégaluation made by
the technical panel, the priority envisaged in @&eti 4.2(g) for
candidates seeking a within-grade transfer was augplicable.
Therefore, considering the lack of evidence of awvéld evaluation
procedure, or a manifest error of the technicalepathere was no
basis to appoint the candidate who was ranked ihstead of the
complainant.

9. The complainant alleges that she was discriminaggdnst
on the basis of her involvement in the Staff Un@ommittee because
of disputes between the Administration and the fSthfion. This
allegation is unfounded. The complainant has preduw persuasive
evidence to show that the Organization’s error ah appointing her
was due to discrimination.

10
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10. In light of the above considerations, the impugrdedision
must be set aside, as must the previous decisioB0oNovember
2009. As such the Tribunal will award moral damagethe amount
of 5,000 euros and costs in the amount of 700 euros

DECISION

For the above reasons,

1. The impugned decision is set aside and the disptpdintment
is cancelled.

2. The ILO shall shield Mr O. from any injury which snaesult
from the cancellation of his appointment, whichHaes accepted
in good faith.

3. The case is remitted to the Director-General foew decision in
accordance with the considerations above.

4. The Organization shall pay the complainant morahalges in the
amount of 5,000 euros.

5. It shall also pay her costs in the amount of 700®u

6. All other claims are dismissed.

In witness of this judgment, adopted on 9 Novemiafl12,
Mr Giuseppe Barbagallo, Presiding Judge of theurab for this case,

Ms Dolores M. Hansen, Judge, and Mr Michael F. Modudge, sign
below, as do I, Catherine Comtet, Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 6 February 2013.
Giuseppe Barbagallo
Dolores M. Hansen

Michael F. Moore
Catherine Comtet
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